503793464 04/21/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1
Stylesheet Version v1.2

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
PAUL M MEADOWS	05/27/2010
MARCELO G LIMA	05/27/2010
STANLEY R CRAIG	05/26/2010
FAISAL N ZAIDI	05/27/2010
MONIR M ELIAS	05/27/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	IMTHERA MEDICAL, INC	
Street Address:	11232 EL CAMINO REAL SUITE 100	
City:	SAN DIEGO	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	92130	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15091772

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (215)963-5001

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2156354345

Email: gayle.gowen@morganlewis.com

Correspondent Name: GAYLE G. GOWEN **Address Line 1:** 1701 MARKET ST

Address Line 4: PHILDELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA 19103

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 069737-5007-03US

NAME OF SUBMITTER: GAYLE G. GOWEN

SIGNATURE: /Gayle G. Gowen/

DATE SIGNED: 04/21/2016

Total Attachments: 11

source=Assignment from Parent#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 038491 FRAME: 0359

EPAS ID: PAT3840111

503793464

source=Assignment from Parent#page2.tif	
source=Assignment from Parent#page3.tif	
source=Assignment from Parent#page4.tif	
source=Assignment from Parent#page5.tif	
source=Assignment from Parent#page6.tif	
source=Assignment from Parent#page7.tif	
source=Assignment from Parent#page8.tif	
source=Assignment from Parent#page9.tif	
source=Assignment from Parent#page10.tif	
source=Assignment from Parent#page11.tif	
	,

PATENT REEL: 038491 FRAME: 0360

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE, Paul M. MEADOWS, a citizen of the United States of America, with a post office address of 1854 Los Encinos Avenue, Glendale, CA 91208-2240 and Marcelo G. LIMA, a citizen of the United States of America, with a post office address of 4946 Smith Canyon Ct., San Diego, CA 92130 and Stanley R. CRAIG, a citizen of the United States of America, with a post office address of P.O. Box 3618 Westport, MA 02790 and Faisal N. ZAIDI, a citizen of India, with a post office address of 6933 Kensley Way, San Diego, CA 92126, and Monir M. ELIAS, a citizen of the United Kingdom, with a post office address of 3820 Elijah Court #222, San Diego, CA 92130 hereinafter generally referred to individually as "ASSIGNOR" or collectively as "ASSIGNORS,"have invented certain new and useful invention(s) entitled:

"SYSTEM FOR STIMULATING A HYPOGLOSSAL NERVE FOR CONTROLLING THE POSITION OF A PATIENT'S TONGUE"

that are described in U.S. Patent Application No. 12/787,206 filed May 25, 2010 and International PCT Application No. PCT/US10/36070 filed May 25, 2010 ("Inventions") naming the above ASSIGNORS as inventors and/or applicatnt.

WHEREAS, ImThera Medical, Inc., a corporation having a place of business at 11232 El Camino Real, Suite 100, San Diego, CA 92130 USA hereinafter generally referred to as "ASSIGNEE," is desirous of acquiring and/or confirming the acquisition of said Inventions.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of one dollar and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged and intending to be legally bound hereby, we, the undersigned ASSIGNORS, by these presents do sell, assign, transfer and convey unto the above-named ASSIGNEE, the whole and entire right, title and interest:

in and to said Inventions as described in the above patent applications, for the territory of the United States and its possessions and territories and all foreign countries;

in and to the above patent applications and any and all United States and foreign patent applications disclosing said Inventions including, without limitation, applications for patents including provisionals, non-provisionals, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, requests for continued examinations, utility models, PCT applications and designs and any other related United States and foreign applications and equivalents thereof ("Applications"), along with the right to claim priority to said Applications under any treaty relating thereto;

Page 1 of 7

in and to all United States and foreign patents, utility models, inventor's certificates and designs and all equivalents thereof which may be granted for said Inventions or Applications, including extensions, renewals, reissues and reexamination certificates thereof ("Patents"); and

in and to all rights to sue for and damages resulting from past, present and future infringement of all granted or to be granted Patents;

said Inventions, Applications and Patents to be held and enjoyed by the above-named ASSIGNEE, for ASSIGNEE's own use and benefit, and for ASSIGNEE's legal representatives and assigns to the full end of the term or terms for which said patent(s) may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the undersigned ASSIGNORS had this assignment and sale not been made; and for the aforesaid consideration ASSIGNORS hereby covenant, agree and undertake to execute, whenever requested by the above-named ASSIGNEE, all patent applications, assignments, lawful oaths and any other papers which ASSIGNEE may deem necessary or desirable for securing to ASSIGNEE or for maintaining for ASSIGNEE all the patent(s) hereby assigned or agreed to be assigned; all without further compensation to the undersigned ASSIGNORS.

It is agreed that ASSIGNORS shall be legally bound, upon request and at the expense of ASSIGNEE or its successors or assigns or a legal representative thereof, to supply all information and evidence of which the undersigned has knowledge or possession, relating to the making and practicing of the Inventions, and to testify in any legal proceeding relating thereto.

Each ASSIGNOR'S entire right, title, and interest in said Patents and Applications, and Inventions disclosed therein, and to consummate the assignment contemplated herein. Each ASSIGNOR also represents and warrants that it has full right, power, and authority to enter into, execute, and deliver this Assignment, the execution and delivery of which have been duly authorized by all necessary action on the part of ASSIGNORS, and no other authorization or proceedings on the part of ASSIGNORS are necessary to authorize this Assignment. This Assignment has been duly executed and delivered and constitutes a valid, binding and enforceable assignment of the entire right, title, and interest in the Patents and Applications, and Inventions disclosed therein.

ASSIGNORS hereby warrant that no assignment, sale, agreement, or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this Assignment.

(SIGNATURE PAGES FOLLOW)

Page 2 of 7

Attorney Docket No. 069737-5007

27-May-2010 Jaul Mr. MEADOWS

Paul M. MEADOWS

STATE OF : ss.
COUNTY OF :

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

SEE ATTACHMENT FOR OFFICIAL NOTARIZATION

	Consideration for the second s
See Attached Document (Notary to cross o	ut lines 1-6 below)
See Statement Below (Lines 1-5 to be com	npieted only by document signer(s), not Notary)
)
and the state of t	
	Fried and and the Control of the Con
and the second second second second	and the state of t
Signature of Occurrent Signar No. 1	Signature of Document Signer No. 2 (4 any)
as to the second of the second	
tate of California	

Sounty of Sau Digp	in the second hafara ma or this
Durity of	Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me on this
	27 day of May 20/0 by
	27 day of May (20/0 b)
	A Paul M. Mondows
	Name of Signer
	proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence
OFFICIAL SEAL ROBERT L. PIATT	to be the person who appeared before me (.) (.)
NOTARY PUBLIC CALIFORNIA	(and
COMM. NO. 1743880 SAN DIEGO COUNTY	
MY COMM. EXP. MAY 4, 2011	Name of Signer
	proved to me on the pasis of satisfactory evidence
	to be the person who appeared before me.)
	Signature Signature of Notary Public
	Signature of Notary Public
Place Notary Seal Above	
ARCS JANUAL COM VONA	OPTIONAL -
Though the information below is not required by	v jaw, it may prove eight thumpphint Fight thumpphint.
- Lines to correspond to the document a	ING COULD DESCRIPT
traudulent removal and reattachment of this form i	to andrian moderno.
Further Description of Any Attached Docume	ent
1-1-1	L. D. 06 9737. 5007
Title or Type of Dacument: Assignment - At	minuy vol UDILII
Document Date: 27 May 7010 Nurr	may of Pages: 6
Document Date: Nurr	May 01 . My 63
Signaris) Other Than Named Above:	Legis francisco de construir de
	The state of the s

ky 27, 2010	afacte	ude	Attorney Docket No. 069737-5007
(Date)	Margely G.	LIMA	
STATE OF			
STATE OF		*	
COUNTY OF		:	
Before me, a no			County aforesaid, on this day arcelo G. LIMA, who being to me
personally known, and the invention(s) entitled	who having first exel SYSTEM FOR ST	ecuted the forego	oing Assignment in connection with A HYPOGLOSSAL NERVE FOR
been by me first duly so	worn, did acknowled vered by him for the	lge the foregoing purpose therein	FONGUE in my presence and have g instrument as his free deed and act, stated and intending to be legally ed.
Notary Public			
My Commission Expire	*S:		

OPPICING NOTARIZATION

Page 4 of 7

CALIFORNIA JURAT WITH AFFI	ANT STATEMENT
See Attached Document (Notary to cross ou	ut lines 1-6 below)
- San Statement Below (Lines 1-5 to be com	bieted only by document signer(s), not Notary)
	and the second s
The second secon	
and the second s	and the second s
Signature of Document Signer No. 1	Signature of Document Signer No. 2 III any)
Ordinary of management of h	
State of California	
County of San Diago	Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me on this
V	
	day of Month 20/1997
	27 day of May 20/D by Date 1 Marcelo G Lima Name of Signer
	proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence
OFFICIAL SEAL	to be the person who appeared before me (.) (.)
ROBERT L. PIATT	(and
COMM. NO. 1743880 SAN DIEGO COUNTY	Name and the state of the state
MY COMM, EXP. MAY 6, 2011	Name of Signer
	proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence
	to be the person who appeared before me.)
	Signature Manage of Potan Public
	Signature of Notary Public
Place Notary Sea Above	OPTIONAL -
Though the information below is not required by	/ law. it may prove HIGHT HUMBPRINT FIIGHT HUMBPRINT
The second telegraph on the contribution at	
raudable to persons refying the frequency of this form to frequent removal and reattachment of this form to	Control of the second of the s
Further Description of Any Attached Docume	en.
Assignment - Ath	formy be 069737-5007
Title or Type of Document: Assignment - AH, Document Date: 27 May 70/0 Number	
Document Date: 2/ May 6/0 Number	ber of Pages:
Signeris) Other Than Named Above:	

2007 National Notary Association • 9350' De Soto Ave., P.O. Box 2402 • Chatsworth, CA 31313-2402 • www.fixtionalNotary.org Item 45910 Reciden Call Toll-Free1-800-875-8821

Attorney Docket No. 069737-5007

(Date)

Attorney Docket No. 069737-5007

STATE OF M ussachusetts :
ss.
COUNTY OF Bush :

Before me, a notary public in and for the State and County aforesaid, on this 2 day of ______, 2010, personally appeared Stanley R. CRAIG, who being to me personally known, and who having first executed the foregoing Assignment in connection with the invention(s) entitled SYSTEM FOR STIMULATING A HYPOGLOSSAL NERVE FOR CONTROLLING THE POSITION OF A PATIENT'S TONGUE in my presence and have been by me first duly sworn, did acknowledge the foregoing instrument as his free deed and act, signed, sealed and delivered by him for the purpose therein stated and intending to be legally bound thereby and intending that said instrument be recorded.

Notary Public Down Pauli Tong . e

My Commission Expires: (2/03/10

Page 5 of 7

	Auomey	Docket No.	009 /3 /-300 /	
)				

May 27, 20/6
(Date) Faisal N. ZAIDI

STATE OF : ss.
COUNTY OF :

Before me, a notary public in and for the State and County aforesaid, on this _______ day of ________, 2009, personally appeared Faisal N. ZAIDI, who being to me personally known, and who having first executed the foregoing Assignment in connection with the invention(s) entitled SYSTEM FOR STIMULATING A HYPOGLOSSAL NERVE FOR CONTROLLING THE POSITION OF A PATIENT'S TONGUE in my presence and have been by me first duly sworn, did acknowledge the foregoing instrument as his free deed and act. signed, sealed and delivered by him for the purpose therein stated and intending to be legally bound thereby and intending that said instrument be recorded.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

SEE ATTACHMENT FOR OFFICIAL NOTARIZATION

Page 6 of 7

<u> </u>	
See Attached Document (Notary to cross	s out lines 1—6 below)
See Statement Below (Lines 1-5 to be o	completed only by abdument signer(s), not Notary:
The second secon	And Annual Annua
	and the state of t
	Signature of Document Signar No. 2 (frany)
Signature of Document Signar No. 1	
State of California	
100	
Country of Say Diggo	
	Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me on thi
	27 day of Mars 20/0 b
	27 day of May 20/0 b
	Taisal N Zaidi
	Чагна от Ѕиргияг
OFFICIAL SEAL	proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person who appeared before me $(.)\langle .\rangle$
ROBERT L. PIATT	to be title hetsoft with appeared actors the (1) (1)
COMM. NO. 1743880 SAN DIEGO COUNTY	(and
MY COMM. EXP. MAY 6, 2011	2)
	Name of Signer
	proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evident to be the person who appeared before me.)
	to be the person who appeared belove mon
	Signature IIII
	Signature of Notary Punits
Place Notary Seal Above	
	- OPTIONAL
Though the information below is not required valuable to persons relying on the document traudulent removal and reattachment of this form	and could prevent OFSIGNER#I OFSIGNER#E
Further Description of Any Attached Docum	
Title or Type of Document: Assignment - A	Horning 160 06 1737-3007
Document Date: 27 May 70/0 Nu	imber of Pages:
Albert Tone Statement Abstract	
Signeria) Other Than Named Above:	Additional forms to the second and t

PATENT REEL: 038491 FRAME: 0369

(Date)	Monir M. ELIAS	
STATE OF	:	
: ss. COUNTY OF	: 	
personally known, a	, 2010, personally appeared Monir M. ELIAS, who being and who having first executed the foregoing Assignment in connection of the CVSTEM FOR STIMULATING A HYDOGLOSSAY MEDIA	n v
personally known, as the invention(s) entit CONTROLLING To been by me first duly signed, sealed and de-	, 2010, personally appeared Monir M. ELIAS, who being and who having first executed the foregoing Assignment in connectic tiled SYSTEM FOR STIMULATING A HYPOGLOSSAL NERVITHE POSITION OF A PATIENT'S TONGUE in my presence any sworn, did acknowledge the foregoing instrument as his free deed elivered by him for the purpose therein stated and intending to be legated that said instrument be recorded.	n v Æ d b
personally known, as the invention(s) entit CONTROLLING To been by me first duly signed, sealed and de-	nd who having first executed the foregoing Assignment in connectice the SYSTEM FOR STIMULATING A HYPOGLOSSAL NERVICHE POSITION OF A PATIENT'S TONGUE in my presence any sworn, did acknowledge the foregoing instrument as his free deed elivered by him for the purpose therein stated and intending to be less	n v Æ d b

CALIFORNIA JURAT WITH AF	FIANT STATEMENT
	THAT HE SEE TO SOLOW!
See Attached Document (Notary to cross	out lines 1-6 below) Ompleted only by document signer[s], not Notary)
_ Gee Gracomon Double Land	
The second secon	***Andrewayshire and analysis of the state o
and the second of the second o	The second secon
Signature of Document Signer No. 1	Signature of Document Signer No. 2 % any;
State of California	
County of Sou Digg	Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me on this
ŕ	
	ZZ day of May 20/0 by Month (1) Monix M. Elias Nement Stoner
	Manix M. Elias
	THERE IS NOT THE STATE OF THE S
	proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence
OFFICIAL SEAL	to be the person who appeared before me (.) (,)
ROBERT L. PIATT	land
COMM, NO. 1743880 SAN DIEGO COUNTY	2)
MY COMM. EXP. MAY 6, 2011	Name of Signer
	proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence
	to be the person who appeared before me.)
	Signature / Cleff
	Signature of Notary Public
Płące Notary Seal Above	
	OPTIONAL —
Though the information pelow is not required to valuable to bersons relying on the document traudulent removal and reattachment of this form	and could Dieveni
Further Description of Any Attached Docum	
Title or Type of Document: Assignment - A	denial not not 121.
Document Date: 27 May 70/0 Nur	mber of Pages:
Document Date.	
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:	
•	And the state of t
© 2007 Stational Notary Association • 9350 De Soto Ave., P.O. Box 2402	Chatsworth, DA 31313-2402 + www.NationalNotary.ptg - item #5810 - Represent Call Toll-Preside00-875-983

PATENT REEL: 038491 FRAME: 0371

RECORDED: 04/21/2016